

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1199 of 2024**

=====

LAADUBEN WD/O AMTHABHAI MAFABHAI CHAUHAN**Versus****AHMEDABAD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION**

=====

Appearance:**MR TEJAS P SATTA(3149) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2****for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI**Date : 01/02/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Mr. Tejas P. Satta, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners.

2. Mr. Tejas P. Satta, learned advocate submitted that the petitioners herein are identically placed to the petitioners of Special Civil Application No. 4444 of 2019 and allied matters. Mr. Satta, learned advocate submitted that it is the case of the petitioners herein that the petitioners herein are also permanent resident of Ranujanagar. That the said premises are also located at New Paschim Zone, Election Ward No. 20, Jodhpur-1, T.P. Scheme No.6 (Vejalpur), Final Plot no. 42/2. The allotment letters came to be issued to the petitioners for the scheme of the Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation.

3. In view of the aforesaid, Mr. Satta, learned advocate submits that the petitioners herein being identically placed to the petitioners of Special Civil Application No. 4444 of 2019, wherein, the said petitioners have been protected by order dated 28.06.2019, duly produced at Page-57, whereby, ad-interim relief is granted by the said order and prayed that identical order be passed in the present petition.

4. At this stage, this Court is inclined to consider the prayer as prayed for, qua prayer clause-9 (E) which is identical to the prayers as prayed for in the said petitions.

5. Issue **NOTICE** returnable on **21.03.2024**.

6. Considering the aforesaid, no coercive steps be taken against the present petitioners, considering the prayer clause -9 (E), till the next returnable date of hearing.

Direct service is permitted.

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)

Pradhyuman